                                                                    May 12 , 1998

Louis Boitano

Supervisor, District IV

County of Amador

500 Argonaut Lane

Jackson, California  95642

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-557
Dear Mr. Boitano:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have not provided all of the material facts, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Regulation 18329(a)(8)(C), copy enclosed.)

QUESTION
Do you have a conflict of interest regarding the Lincoln Mine/Sutter Gold Project?

CONCLUSION
If your interest in the Boitano Family Trust is irrevocable, you may not make, participate in making or use your official position to influence any decision regarding the project if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any real property owned by the trust in which you have an interest of $1,000 or more.

FACTS
You are a member of the Amador County Board of Supervisors.  You own a 10 percent interest in a family trust named the “Boitano Family Trust.”  The trust holds various parcels of property located in Amador County.  Specifically, the trust owns property in close proximity to the Lincoln Mine.  The Lincoln Mine currently operates under a conditional use permit issued by the county in 1993.  The company now wishes to change its operating procedures and add newly acquired property.  In order to do this, the mine must obtain a new use permit. 

When the original use permit application for the Lincoln Mine/Sutter Gold Project came before the board in 1993, you stepped down from the decision because the family trust owned real property near the Lincoln Mine and U.S. Energy, the principal owner of the Lincoln Project, held the subsurface mineral rights to a portion of the family trust property.

Your interest in the trust will pass to you only after the death of both your father and your uncle (both of whom are still living).  At present, you have no right to receive any income from that trust, nor do you have any present interest in the principal of the trust.  You have asked whether, under these circumstances, you have a conflict of interest related to the mine’s use permit amendment application.   
ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest Law, Generally
The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  As a county supervisor, you are a “public official” under the Act.  (Section 82048.)

Economic Interest
Section 87103 provides that an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or on one of five enumerated interests including any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)

   
You are the beneficiary of a trust that owns real property near Lincoln.  An “interest in real property”of an individual includes a pro rata share of the interests in real property of any trust in which the individual owns, directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10 percent interest or greater.  (Section 82033.)  You have a 10 percent interest in the trust which presumably is worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)

However, even where an official’s interest in a trust is 10 percent or greater, we have advised that regulation 18234 limits the circumstances under which the beneficiary of a trust will be considered to have an interest in real property held by the trust for purposes of the disqualification provisions of sections 87100 and 87103.  (Silver Advice Letter, No. A-96-066, Sullivan Advice Letter, No. A-95-234, Lonergan Advice Letter, No. A-94-384, Nawi Advice Letter, No. A-93-020, Hunter Advice Letter, No. A-92-594, Eddie Advice Letter, No. A-92-250 and Hill Advice Letter, No. A-80-090.)

Regulation 18234 (copy enclosed) requires disclosure of the pro rata share of property held by the trust if the beneficiary has a 10 percent interest or greater in the trust and: 

  “(A) Presently receives income; or 

    (B) Has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal.  For purposes of this subsection, an individual has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal if the trust is irrevocable and: 

        (1) No powers exist to consume, invade or appoint the principal for the benefit of beneficiaries other than the filer or if there are such powers they are limited by an ascertainable standard relating to the health, education, support or maintenance of said beneficiaries; or

        (2) Under the terms of the trust, no one else can designate the persons who shall possess or enjoy the property or the income therefrom.”  (Regulation 18234(c), copy enclosed.)

Applying the regulation, a public official has a direct, indirect or beneficial interest in the assets of a trust if the official is a beneficiary and has an irrevocable future right to receive income or principal.  On the other hand, if an official’s interest in the trust is revocable and the official does not receive income from the trust, the official does not have a financial interest in the assets of the trust for purposes of the disqualification provisions of sections 87100 and 87103.  (Sullivan Advice Letter, supra.)

At present, you have no right to receive any income from the trust, nor do you have any present interest in the principal of the trust.  However, you have not indicated whether your interest in the trust is revocable or irrevocable.  Thus, the remainder of this letter only provides guidance and will apply to your facts if your interest in the trust is irrevocable.

If your interest in the trust is irrevocable, you may not make, participate in making or use your official position to influence a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any real property owned by the trust in which you have an interest of $1,000 or more.

Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  We consider the change in land use of a given area to have a reasonably foreseeable effect on surrounding property in the immediate vicinity.

Materiality
The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a governmental decision are material.  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect the official's economic interest.  Your facts suggest that you do not have an economic interest that is directly involved in decisions concerning the Lincoln Mine.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(3).)

Where a real property interest is indirectly involved in a governmental decision, regulation 18702.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a decision involving real property has a material financial effect on that real property if:

  “(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest. 

    (2) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services. 

    (3) The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of: 

        (A) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or 

        (B) Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.”  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)

Under regulation 18702.3, if the real property held by the trust is within 300 feet from the Lincoln Mine, the decision involving the Lincoln Mine’s property will be deemed to have a material financial effect on the real property held by the trust.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity conferred by formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





